# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: SECURITY INTEREST

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
American Residential Services, L.L.C.		104/16/2010	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE

### RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	U.S. Bank National Association, as Collateral Agent, Corporate Trust Services
Street Address:	150 Fourth Avenue North
Internal Address:	2nd Floor
City:	Nashville
State/Country:	TENNESSEE
Postal Code:	37219
Entity Type:	Association: UNITED STATES

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 46

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3666651	UNITED BY EXCEPTIONAL SERVICE
Registration Number:	3649688	GOETTL AIR CONDITIONING
Registration Number:	3648427	DRAINRIGHT DRAIN MAINTAINER
Registration Number:	3648402	ARS RESCUE ROOTER
Registration Number:	3750339	UNITED BY EXCEPTIONAL SERVICE ARS RESCUE ROOTER NETWORK
Registration Number:	3636346	RESCUE ROOTER
Registration Number:	3636347	
Registration Number:	3632606	
Registration Number:	3712757	
Registration Number:	3712758	
Registration Number:	3716081	RESCUE ROOTER
Registration Number:	3408552	THE IRISH PLUMBER
		TDADEMADK

TRADEMARK "

REEL: 004188 FRAME: 0324

900159964

Registration Number:	3408553	THE IRISH PLUMBER "SINCE 1945"		
Registration Number:	3135942	RESCUE ROOTER		
Registration Number:	3135626	RESCUE ROOTER		
Registration Number:	3359552	THE IRISH PLUMBER		
Registration Number:	3173462	ON-TIME PLUMBING GUYS		
Registration Number:	3405326	ON-TIME GUYS		
Registration Number:	3369201	THE IRISH PLUMBER "SINCE 1945"		
Registration Number:	3082532	ARS SERVICE EXPRESS		
Registration Number:	3089922	ARS SERVICE EXPRESS		
Registration Number:	3057836			
Registration Number:	3125045	ON-TIME PLUMBERS		
Registration Number:	3345049	ON-TIME REPAIR GUYS		
Registration Number:	3573896	YES!		
Registration Number:	2995910	GOETTL INDOOR CLIMATE PRODUCTS		
Registration Number:	2855928	MASTER TECHS		
Registration Number:	2547458	NOBODY HANDLES YOUR PLUMBING DISASTER FASTER!		
Registration Number:	2140947	ARS		
Registration Number:	2139085	ARS		
Registration Number:	2110556	AMERICAN BEST		
Registration Number:	1987673	ASTRO AIR		
Registration Number:	1891374	SCOUR JET		
Registration Number:	1787059	RESCUE ROOTER		
Registration Number:	1660089	GOETTL AIR CONDITIONING		
Registration Number:	1643521	ASTRO AIR		
Registration Number:	1505182	AXON		
Registration Number:	1291617	DRAINRIGHT		
Registration Number:	1291886	SCOUR-JET		
Registration Number:	1131000	RESCUE ROOTER		
Registration Number:	1053076	RESCUE ROOTER		
Registration Number:	2862248	EAS EFFICIENT ATTIC SYSTEMS		
Registration Number:	2831505	THE ENERGY EFFICIENT ATTIC		
Serial Number:	77762300	AMERICAN RESIDENTIAL SERVICES		
Serial Number:	77414600	ARS		
Serial Number:	77414714	UNITED BY EXCEPTIONAL SERVICE ARS RESCUE ROOTER NETWORK UNITED BY EXCEPTIONAL SERVICE		

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (202)408-3141

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 800-927-9801 x2348
Email: jpaterso@cscinfo.com

Correspondent Name: Corporation Service Company

Address Line 1: 1090 Vermont Avenue NW, Suite 430

Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20005

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	354219 005
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Jean Paterson
Signature:	/jep/
Date:	04/19/2010

#### **Total Attachments: 8**

source=4-19-10 American Residential-TM#page1.tif

source=4-19-10 American Residential-TM#page2.tif

source=4-19-10 American Residential-TM#page3.tif

source=4-19-10 American Residential-TM#page4.tif

source=4-19-10 American Residential-TM#page5.tif

source=4-19-10 American Residential-TM#page6.tif

source=4-19-10 American Residential-TM#page7.tif

source=4-19-10 American Residential-TM#page8.tif

# **Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks**

GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS (the "Grant"), dated as of April 16, 2010, made by American Residential Services L.L.C. ("Grantor"), in favor of U.S. Bank National Association ("Secured Party").

WHEREAS, the Grantor is the owner of the trademarks and service marks set forth on Schedule 1 attached hereto, including the associated registrations and applications for registration set forth in Schedule 1 attached hereto (collectively, the "Trademarks"); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Second Lien Security Agreement dated as of April 16, 2010, by and between Grantor, the other grantors party thereto and the Secured Party (the "Security Agreement"), Grantor granted to Secured Party, for the ratable benefit of the Secured Parties (as such term is defined in the Security Agreement) a security interest in, and lien on, certain intellectual property owned by the Grantor, including the Trademarks and the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Trademarks and all products and proceeds of the foregoing (collectively, the "Trademark Collateral"); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, Grantor agreed to execute and deliver to Secured Party this Grant for purposes of filing the same with the United States Patent and Trademark Office (the "PTO") to confirm and evidence the security interest in the Trademark Collateral granted pursuant to the Security Agreement;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, and subject to the terms and conditions of the Security Agreement, the Grantor hereby grants to Secured Party a security interest in, and lien, on the Trademark Collateral; *provided* that no security interest shall be granted in the United States on intent-to-use trademark applications to the extent that, and solely during the period in which, the grant of a security interest therein would impair the validity or enforceability of such intent-to-use trademark applications under applicable federal law.

The Grantor hereby acknowledges the sufficiency and completeness of this Grant to create the security interest in the Trademark Collateral and to grant the same to the Secured Party, and the Grantor hereby requests the PTO to file and record the same together with the annexed Schedule 1.

The Grantor and the Secured Party hereby acknowledge and agree that the security interest in the Trademark Collateral may be terminated only in accordance with the terms of the Security Agreement.

Notwithstanding anything herein to the contrary, the lien and security interest granted to Secured Party pursuant to this Agreement and the exercise of any right or remedy by Secured Party hereunder are subject to the provisions of the Intercreditor Agreement, dated as of April 16, 2010 (as amended, modified, supplemented or replaced from time to time, the "Intercreditor Agreement"), among GMAC Commercial Finance LLC,

as First Lien Agent, and U.S. Bank National Association, as Second Lien Agent and any Permitted Additional Second Lien Debt Representative (as such term is defined in the Intercreditor Agreement).

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has caused this Grant to be duly executed and delivered as of the date first above written.

AMERICAN RESIDENTIAL SERVICES L.L.C.

Name:

David M. Slott, President & COO

Title:

Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks Signature Page

# Schedule 1

Mark	Country	Serial No./ Filing Date	Reg. No./ Reg. Date	Int. Class	Owner
AMERICAN RESIDENTIAL SERVICES	U.S. Federal	77762300 Jun. 17, 2009		36 37 42	American Residential Services L.L.C.
UNITED BY EXCEPTIONAL SERVICE	U.S. Federal	77662570 Aug. 11, 2009	3666651 Aug. 11, 2009	37	American Residential Services L.L.C.
GOETTL AIR CONDITIONING & Design	U.S. Federal	77486175 May 29, 2008	3649688 Jul. 7, 2009	37	American Residential Services L.L.C.
DRAINRIGHT DRAIN MAINTAINER & Design	U.S. Federal	77421478 Mar. 13, 2008	3648427 Jun. 30, 2009	3	American Residential Services L.L.C.
ARS RESCUE ROOTER & De- sign	U.S. Federal	77414640 Mar. 6, 2008	3648402 Jun. 30, 2009	36 37 42	American Residential Services L.L.C.
ARS & Design	U.S. Federal	77414600 Mar. 6, 2008		36 37 42	American Residential Services L.L.C.
UNITED BY EXCEPTIONAL SERVICE ARS RESCUE ROOTER NETWORK UNITED BY EXCEPTIONAL SERVICE & Design	U.S. Federal	77414714 Mar. 6, 2008		37 42	American Residential Services L.L.C.
UNITED BY EXCEPTIONAL SERVICE ARS RESCUE ROOTER NETWORK & Design	U.S. Federal	77414671 Mar. 6, 2008	3750339 Feb. 16, 2010	37 42	American Residential Services L.L.C.
RESCUE ROOTER & Design	U.S. Federal	77413535 Mar. 5, 2008	3636346 Jun. 9, 2009	37	American Residential Services L.L.C.

Mark	Country	Serial No./ Filing Date	Reg. No./ Reg. Date	Int. Class	Owner
Design Only	U.S. Federal	77413564 Mar. 5, 2008	3636347 Jun. 9, 2009	37	American Residential Services
Design Only	U.S. Federal	77413585 Mar. 5, 2008	3632606 Jun. 2, 2009	37	American Residential Services L.L.C.
Design Only	U.S. Federal	77413570 Mar. 5, 2008	3712757 Nov. 17, 2009	37	American Residential Services L.L.C.
Design Only	U.S. Federal	77413579 Mar. 5, 2008	3712758 Nov. 17, 2009	37	American Residential Services L.L.C.
RESCUE ROOTER & Design	U.S. Federal	77413553 Mar. 5, 2008	3716081 Nov. 24, 2009	37	American Residential Services L.L.C.
THE IRISH PLUMBER & De- sign	U.S. Federal	77239655 Jul. 26, 2007	3408552 Apr. 8, 2008	37	American Residential Services L.L.C.
THE IRISH PLUMBER "SINCE 1945" & Design	U.S. Federal	77239668 Jul. 26, 2007	3408553 Apr. 8, 2008	37	American Residential Services L.L.C.
RESCUE ROOTER & Design	U.S. Federal	78809094 Feb. 7, 2006	3135942 Aug. 29, 2006	37	American Residential Services L.L.C.
RESCUE ROOTER & Design	U.S. Federal	78707014 Sep. 6, 2005	3135626 Aug. 29, 2006	37	American Residential Services L.L.C.
THE IRISH PLUMBER	U.S. Federal	78655780 Jun. 22, 2005	3359552 Dec. 25, 2007	37	American Residential Services L.L.C.
ON-TIME PLUMBING GUYS	U.S. Federal	78652753 Jun. 17, 2005	3173462 Nov. 21, 2006	37	American Residential Services L.L.C.
ON-TIME GUYS	U.S. Federal	78652760 Jun. 17, 2005	3405326 Apr. 1, 2008	37	American Residential Services L.L.C.

Mark	Country	Serial No./	Reg. No./	Int.	Owner
		Filing Date	Reg. Date	Class	
THE IRISH PLUMBER "SINCE 1945" & Design	U.S. Federal	78652824 Jun. 17, 2005	3369201 Jan. 15, 2008	37	American Residential Services L.L.C.
ARS SERVICE EXPRESS	U.S. Federal	78618991 Apr. 28, 2005	3082532 Apr. 18, 2006	36	American Residential Services L.L.C.
ARS SERVICE EXPRESS	U.S. Federal	78619003 Apr. 28, 2005	3089922 May 9, 2006	37 42	American Residential Services L.L.C.
Design Only	U.S. Federal	78577250 Mar. 1, 2005	3057836 Feb. 7, 2006	37	American Residential Services L.L.C.
ON-TIME PLUMBERS	U.S. Federal	78397287 Apr. 6, 2004	3125045 Aug. 1, 2006	37	American Residential Services L.L.C.
ON-TIME REPAIR GUYS	U.S. Federal	78397370 Apr. 6, 2004	3345049 Nov. 27, 2007	37 42	American Residential Services L.L.C.
YES!	U.S. Federal	78367862 Feb. 13, 2004	3573896 Feb. 10, 2009	37	American Residential Services L.L.C.
GOETTL INDOOR CLIMATE PRODUCTS & Design	U.S. Federal	78320596 Oct. 29, 2003	2995910 Sep. 13, 2005	11	American Residential Services L.L.C.
MASTER TECHS	U.S. Federal	78201280 Jan. 8, 2003	2855928 Jun. 22, 2004	37	American Residential Services L.L.C.
NOBODY HANDLES YOUR PLUMBING DISASTER FASTER!	U.S. Federal	78076448 Jul. 30, 2001	2547458 Mar. 12, 2002	37	American Residential Services L.L.C.
ARS & Design	U.S. Federal	75261789 Mar. 22, 1997	2140947 Mar. 3, 1998	37	American Residential Services L.L.C.
ARS	U.S. Federal	75261790 Mar. 22, 1997	2139085 Feb. 24, 1998	37	American Residential Services L.L.C.

Mark	Country	Serial No./	Reg. No./	Int.	Owner
		Filing Date	Reg. Date	Class	
AMERICAN BEST	U.S. Federal	75145539	2110556	11	American Resi-
& Design		Aug. 5, 1996	Nov. 4, 1997		dential Services L.L.C.
ASTRO AIR	U.S. Federal	74614206	1987673	11	American Resi-
		Dec. 22, 1994	Jul. 16, 1996		dential Services L.L.C.
SCOUR JET	U.S. Federal	74520803	1891374	37	American Resi-
		May 9, 1994	Apr. 25, 1995		dential Services L.L.C.
RESCUE ROOTER	U.S. Federal	74329906	1787059	37	American Resi-
		Nov. 9, 1992	Aug. 10, 1993		dential Services L.L.C.
GOETTL AIR	U.S. Federal	74060369	1660089	37	American Resi-
CONDITIONING & Design		May 18, 1990	Oct. 8, 1991		dential Services L.L.C.
ASTRO AIR &	U.S. Federal	74059384	1643521	11	American Resi-
Design		May 16, 1990	May 7, 1991		dential Services L.L.C.
AXON	U.S. Federal	73701509	1505182	37	American Resi-
		Dec. 17, 1987	Sep. 20, 1988		dential Services L.L.C.
DRAINRIGHT	U.S. Federal	73438218	1291617	1	American Resi-
		Aug. 8, 1983	Aug. 28, 1984		dential Services L.L.C.
SCOUR-JET	U.S. Federal	73438199	1291886	7	American Resi-
		Aug. 8, 1983	Aug. 28, 1984		dential Services L.L.C.
RESCUE ROOTER	U.S. Federal	73185931	1131000	37	American Resi-
		Sep. 18, 1978	Feb. 12, 1980		dential Services L.L.C.
RESCUE ROOTER	U.S. Federal	73063883	1053076	37	American Resi-
& Design		Sep. 22, 1975	Nov. 16, 1976		dential Services L.L.C.
EAS Efficient Attic	U.S. Federal	76513466	2862248		American Resi-
Systems		May 12, 2003	July 13, 2004		dential Services L.L.C.
The Energy Effi-	U.S. Federal	76479307	2831505		American Resi-
cient Attic		Dec. 31, 2002	April 13, 2004		dential Services L.L.C.

**RECORDED: 04/19/2010**